9 Source: CBRE and BNP Paribas Real Estate

- 6 -

Notes:

(1) See “Equity Offering” below.
(2) See “European Debt Offering” below.
(3) The REIT will use the net proceeds of the European Debt Offering, together with a portion of the net proceeds of the Equity Offering, to

make loans to certain entities held by Merin Group Holding B.V. in order for those entities to repay third party indebtedness outstanding
with respect to the Dutch Assets and certain costs associated with such repayment.

(4) See “Vendor Units” below.
(5) The purchase price is approximate and is subject to a post-closing adjustment for working capital and certain other items. Accordingly, the

final purchase price may be higher or lower than this amount.

The following table highlights certain of the REIT’s key performance indicators: (i) as at March 31, 2017, (ii) as
at March 31, 2017, adjusted for acquisitions completed and under contract since March 31, 2017 and
dispositions completed in the second quarter of 2017, and (iii) as at March 31, 2017, on a pro forma basis
after giving effect to the those adjustments and the completion of the Transaction, the Equity Offering and
the European Debt Offering.

 As at March 31, 2017(1)
As at March 31, 2017

Adjusted(2)
Pro forma(4)

Market capitalization (millions)(3)  $1,513 $1,513 $1,900

Total assets (millions)(5)  $3,190 $3,394 $4,329

Debt - average term to maturity  (years) 5.8  6.1  5.7

Debt-to-gross book value 49.2% 52.7% 53.5%

Debt-to-gross book value, net of cash(6) 48.0% 52.3% 52.9%

Unencumbered assets (millions)  $0 $0 $887

Unencumbered assets as a percentage
of total assets

Nil Nil 20.5%

Notes:

(1) See Q1 2017 MD&A.
(2) As at March 31, 2017, adjusted to give effect to the Airport Plaza and Bollwerk acquisitions announced during Q2 2017 and completed

dispositions through Q2 2017.
(3)  Based on units outstanding as at March 31, 2017 and a unit price of $10.93. Pro forma gives effect to units to be issued in connection with

the Transaction, but  does not include units issued pursuant to the over-allotment option for the Equity Offering described below.
(4)  Pro forma Adjusted amounts are presented as at March 31, 2017 and have been calculated, where applicable, using an exchange rate on

March 31, 2017 of €1.00 equals C$1.4251. Pro forma Adjusted amounts do not include the impact of additional borrowings (and related